Inflation
Salary Increases
Investment Rate of Return
Medical Trend Rates
Dental Trend Rates
Mortality Rate Based on the Society of Actuaries 2014 RPH-2014 using

retirement plans mortality study scale MP 2017
Pre-Retirement Turnover with the updates to the mortality Management-3-10%

projection scale Union 2-25%

Entry Age Normal

6.5%, decreasing 0.5% per year
N/A

3.0% per annum in aggregate
2.75% per annum
3.5% per annum

June 30, 2017
June 30, 2018

4% per annum

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB liability was 3.5% percent as of the measurement date June 30, 2018
and 3.4% as of the measurement date June 30, 2017. This discount rate is the average, rounded to 5 basis points, of the
range of 3-20 year municipal bond rate indices: S&P Municipal Bond 20 Year High Grade Rate Index, Bond Buyer 20-
Bond GO index, Fidelity GO AA 20 year Bond Index.

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of MTS, SDTI and SDTC, as well as what the total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher
than the current rate, for June 30, 2019:

MTS SDTI SDTC Aggregate

1% Decrease 2.50% 2.50% 2.50% 2.50%
Total OPEB Liability 7,187,160$   13,413,321$   34,179,661$   54,780,142$

Current Discount Rate 3.50% 3.50% 3.50% 3.50%
Total OPEB Liability 6,025,074$   11,565,916$   29,520,213$   47,111,203$

1% Increase 4.50% 4.50% 4.50% 4.50%
Total OPEB Liability 5,102,051$   10,056,141$   25,754,218$   40,912,410$

65

San Diego Metropolitan Transit System
Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Note 12 – Other Postemployment Benefits (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)

The following presents the total OPEB liability of MTS, SDTI and SDTC, as well as what the total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher
than the current rate, for June 30, 2018:

MTS SDTI SDTC Aggregate

1% Decrease 2.40% 2.40% 2.40% 2.40%
Total OPEB Liability 6,662,990$   12,922,889$   33,311,275$   52,897,154$

Current Discount Rate 3.40% 3.40% 3.40% 3.40%
Total OPEB Liability 5,575,125$   11,098,821$   28,722,883$   45,396,829$

1% Increase 4.40% 4.40% 4.40% 4.40%
Total OPEB Liability 4,712,679$   9,611,184$   25,015,711$   39,339,574$

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability of MTS, SDTI and SDTC, as well as what the total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rates, for June 30, 2019:

MTS SDTI SDTC Aggregate

1% Decrease in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
Total OPEB Liability 4,889,885$   10,011,453$   25,216,839$   40,118,177$

Current Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
Total OPEB Liability 6,025,074$   11,565,916$   29,520,213$   47,111,203$

1% Increase in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
Total OPEB Liability 7,531,650$   13,521,268$   34,996,188$   56,049,106$

2.0% HRA Contribution Increase

3.0% HRA Contribution Increase

4.0% HRA Contribution Increase

The following presents the total OPEB liability of MTS, SDTI and SDTC, as well as what the total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a health care cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current rates, for June 30, 2018:

MTS SDTI SDTC Aggregate

1% Decrease in Healthcare Cost Trend Rate
Total OPEB Liability 4,560,975$   9,628,895$   24,713,928$   38,903,798$

Current Healthcare Cost Trend Rate